Recreation, convention or cultural centers must 
have a draw greater than the jurisdictional boundaries of the applicant. The maximum grant 
amount for Category 1 applicants is five hundred thousand ($500,000) per project and the 
maximum grant amount for Category 2 applicants is seven hundred fifty thousand ($750,000) per 
project. Funding in excess of the maximum grant amount may be applied for as a BRC loan. 

(b) A planning project is a project in which an applicant creates or further develops a 
community's economic development strategy and outlines an implementation plan.

[...]

Rulemaking for this program is the responsibility of the 
Wyoming Business Council as authorized by W.S. 9-12-104(a)(iv) and W.S. 9-12- 601. 

Section 2. Maximum Amount and Match. 

(a) The maximum grant amount for a Managed Data Center Cost Reduction project is
two million two hundred fifty thousand ($2,250,000). The grant amount shall be determined by 
the committed business’s match amount. 

(b) The grant shall require a minimum private investment match that is at least one
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) greater than the “Managed Data Center Cost Reduction” 
grant. No less than fifty percent (50%) of the match shall be calculated by the Gross Wages of 
those employees earning one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the median wage for all 
occupations in all industries within the county in which the project will take place and are at the

[...]

Rulemaking for this program is the responsibility of the Wyoming 
Business Council as authorized by W.S. 9-12-104(a)(iv) and W.S. 9-12- 601. 

Section 2. Maximum Amount and Match. 

(a) The maximum grant amount for a Managed Data Center Cost Reduction project is two 
million two hundred fifty thousand ($2,250,000). The grant amount will be determined by the 
business's match amount. 

(b) The grant shall require a minimum private investment match that is at least one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) greater than the "Managed Data Center Cost Reduction" grant. No 
less than fifty percent (50%) of the match shall be calculated by the net wages, not including 
benefits, of those employees earning one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the median wage for

[...]

The owners, 
Andrew and Rebecaa Newman, have secured real estate in Sheridan for the 
headquarters relocation of their Montana based business. The loan will be 
used for just real estate, and it will serve as the collateral. The WBC’s 
participation will be two hundred twenty-four thousand dollars ($224,000.00) 
or 50% of the final total loan. 

TOTAL LOAN $448,000.00 

WBC PORTION $224,000 (50%) 

AMOUNT REFINANCED $0 

COLLATERAL Real Estate 
$560,000 (80% LTV) 

LOAN FEE $2,240.00 (1%) 

WBC INTEREST RATE 5.25% 

Bank rate 6.875% 

BLENDED INTEREST RATE 6.06%

[...]

historical global cash flow, past banking relationship, and management and 
operational experience. 

Economic development fund balance 
$12.58 Million

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommend that the Board of Directors of the Wyoming Business 
Council approve the loan participation in the amount of two hundred twenty-
four thousand dollars ($224,000.00) as presented in this Credit Memorandum. 
This participation will be with First Federal Bank in Sheridan, WY as the lead 
bank.  The loan recipient will be Newman Restoration and Cleaning’s Real 
Estate entity, Riverbend Investments.  

Respectfully submitted,

[...]

financing for that portion of the total project cost that is calculated by 
subtracting from the total project cost the sum of the business's debt. The 
council shall not consider a proposal in which the fifty-fifty (50-50) financing 
component exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the total project cost or two million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00), whichever is less, and the 
business does not contribute more than fifteen percent (15%) of the total 
project cost. 

CREDIT MEMORANDUM 

APPLICANT First Northern Bank (Douglas, WY) 

BUSINESS Mountain West Valuations, LLC 

145 N. Durbin Street

[...]

term loan to Mountain West Valuations, LLC.  The existing owner is selling to 
one of its current employees, Jeremy Thies and his partner, Emmy Voigt. The 
proposed loan would be used to acquire the operations of the appraisal 
business. The WBC’s participation will be two hundred fifty-two thousand six 
hundred sixty-five dollars ($252,665.00) or 50% of the final total loan. 

TOTAL LOAN $505,300 

WBC PORTION $252,665 (50%) 

AMOUNT REFINANCED $0 

COLLATERAL 2nd REM Personal 
$726,000 (110% Total LTV, Bank LTV 75.5%) 

LOAN FEE $2,526.65 (1%) 

WBC INTEREST RATE 5.00% 

Bank rate 6.75%